

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 21A720

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
AND BRIEF OF AMICI CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP, R STREET INSTITUTE, WIKIMEDIA
FOUNDATION, AND WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF AND TO VACATE STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Samir Jain
Emma Llansó
Caitlin Vogus
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 637-9800
Email: sjain@cdt.org,
ellanso@cdt.org, cvogus@cdt.org

Lawrence G. Walters
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750-4104
Phone: 407-975-9150

David Greene
Counsel of Record
Mukund Rathi
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
Tel.: (415) 436-9333
Email: davidg@eff.org, mukund@eff.org

Thomas S. Leatherbury
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Tel.: (214) 220-7700
Email: tleatherbury@velaw.com

May 17, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE¹**

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 22 and 37, the undersigned respectfully moves for leave to file as amici curiae the accompanying Brief of Amici Curiae the Center for Democracy & Technology, Electronic Frontier Foundation, the National Coalition Against Censorship, R Street Institute, the Wikimedia Foundation, and the Woodhull Freedom Foundation in Support of Applicants NetChoice, LLC and Computer and Communications Industry Association’s Emergency Application for Immediate Administrative Relief and to Vacate Stay of Preliminary Injunction Issued by the United States Court Of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. In addition, amici request leave to file the accompanying Brief on 8 ½ by 11 paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The public interest and the interests of social media users favor
 maintaining the status quo and rejecting the stay. 4

 A. Social media platforms have long engaged in content moderation,
 a complex and error-prone practice. 5

 B. Internet users benefit from a range of content moderation practices.... 7

 C. Internet users benefit from content moderation policies that may
 be prohibited under HB20 as viewpoint-based. 9

 D. Allowing HB20 to go into effect will cause social media platforms
 to alter their content moderation practices in ways that will harm
 the public interest. 14

 II. Applicants are likely to succeed on the merits because courts have
 without exception recognized online intermediaries’ First Amendment
 rights to curate the content they host. 17

 A. The First Amendment protects the right to speak by curating the
 speech of others. 17

 B. Content moderation is a protected editorial process. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amer. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Lynch,
217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) 24

Assocs. & Aldrich Co. v. Times Mirror Co.,
440 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 19

Children's Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 24

Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.,
424 U.S. 1301 (1976) 4

Divino Grp. LLC v. Google LLC,
No. 19-CV-04749-VKD, 2021 WL 51715
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2021)..... 24

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
No. 2:14-CV-646-FTMPAM-CM, 2017 WL 2210029
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) 24

Henry v. Lake Charles Amer. Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (2009) 16

Huber v. Biden,
No. 21-CV-06580-EMC, 2022 WL 827248
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2022)..... 24

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 19

La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 24

Langdon v. Google, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) 24

Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.,
476 U.S. 488 (1986) 18

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) 18

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 20

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)*passim*

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Newman, et al., v. Google, et al.</i> , No. 20-CV-04011-LHK, 2021 WL 2633423 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2021)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> , No. 21-CV-07063- CRB, 2022 WL 93625 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022)	24
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Broth. Of Teamsters & Air Transp. Emps.</i> , 480 U.S. 1301, 1305 (1987)	4
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
Statutes	
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) (“FOSTA”)	6, 23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001(1)	5, 10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002(b)	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006(a)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.002(a)	5
Texas House Bill 20	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Anti-DogFighting Campaign Worldwide Organization, Facebook	13
Bennett Cyphers, Cory Doctorow, <i>The New ACCESS Act Is a Good Start.</i> <i>Here’s How to Make Sure It Delivers</i> , EFF	20

Cezary Podkul, <i>Scammers Are Using Fake Job Ads to Steal People’s Identities</i> , ProPublica	9
<i>Child Safety Policy</i> , YouTube	13
<i>Comment on Evaluating the Competitive Effects of Corporate Acquisitions and Mergers</i> , EFF	20
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Picsart	9
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Pinterest	9
<i>Community Guidelines, Suicide, Self-harm, and Disordered Eating</i> , TikTok	10
<i>Compare Community Guidelines</i> , Instagram	7
<i>Coordinating Harm and Promoting Crime</i> , Facebook	13
Danielle Blunt et al., <i>Posting Into The Void, Hacking//Hustling</i> (Oct. 2020)	7
<i>Design the Now</i> , Picsart	9
<i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (May 2021)	17
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021)	8, 22
<i>Gettr – Terms of Use</i> , Gettr	11
Hannah Denham, <i>Another Fake Video of Pelosi Goes Viral on Facebook</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2020)	7
Jack Shafer, <i>The Op-Ed Page’s Back Pages: A Press Scholar Explains How the New York Times Op-Ed Page Got Started</i> , Slate (Sept. 27, 2010)	23
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, And Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018)	7, 8, 22
Mark Scieszinski, <i>FACEBOOK: Ban pages and groups endorsing dog fighting</i> , Change.org	13
Mike Masnick, <i>Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible: Recent Examples Of Misunderstanding Context</i> , TechDirt (Feb. 26, 2021)	6
Mitchell Clark, <i>TikTok Faces Investigation Into Its Impact On Young People’s Mental Health</i> , Verge (Mar. 2, 2022)	11
<i>Moderating on Discord</i>	21
<i>Moderator Guidelines</i> , Reddit	21
<i>Number of Pinterest users in the United States from 2017 to 2022</i> , Statista	9
<i>Promoting Hate Based on Identity or Vulnerability</i> , Reddit	11

<i>Reducing Hate And Disinformation Online, Change the Terms</i>	8
<i>Roblox Community Standards, Roblox</i>	12
<i>Roblox Reports November 2021 Key Metrics, Roblox</i>	12
Ryan Mac, <i>Instagram Censored Posts About One of Islam’s Holiest Mosques, Drawing Employee Ire</i> , BuzzFeed News (May 12, 2021).....	7
Sam Shead, <i>Facebook, TikTok won’t lift ban on posts that promote Taliban after the fall of Afghanistan</i> (Aug. 17, 2021).....	12
<i>Sensitive Media Policy, Twitter</i>	7
Seny Kamara et al., <i>Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021)	21, 22
Spandana Singh, <i>Everything in Moderation</i> , Open Tech. Inst. (July 22, 2019)	17
<i>Terms of Use, Wikimedia</i>	21
United States Comm’n on International Religious Freedom, <i>Factsheet: Protecting Religious Freedom Online</i> (Dec. 2021)	14
<i>Website Terms and Conditions of Use and Agency Agreement, Rumble</i>	12
